

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LUOKUNG TECHNOLOGY CORP., et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00583-RC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

OF COUNSEL:

Shawn Larsen-Bright (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Benjamin D. Greenberg (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 903-8800
Fax: (206) 903-8820
larsen.bright.shawn@dorsey.com
greenberg.ben@dorsey.com

Kathryn A. Johnson (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 492-6768
Fax: (612) 340-2868
johnson.kate@dorsey.com

Creighton Magid (D.C. Bar. No. 476961)
Thomas Gorman (D.C. Bar No. 398734)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 442-3555
Fax: (202) 442-3199
magid.chip@dorsey.com
gorman.tom@dorsey.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

DATED: March 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Luokung is a Commercial Technology Company Unaffiliated with the Chinese Government or Military. 3

B. The DoD Issued the CCMC Designation without Notice, Explanation, or an Opportunity to be Heard..... 6

1. Congress enacted Section 1237 in 1999, but the DoD did not act until 2020. 6

2. Then-President Trump issued and then amended Executive Order 13959..... 7

3. The Government processes relating to the Executive Order, its amendment, and the CCMC Prohibitions were highly unusual..... 8

4. The DoD designated Luokung as a CCMC on January 14, 2021, but has never provided Plaintiffs with any explanation for the designation. 9

5. Defendants have not provided any administrative avenue for relief prior to the effective date of the CCMC Prohibitions..... 10

6. Luokung has attempted, but been unable, to confirm that General License 1A applies..... 11

C. Plaintiffs Are Experiencing, and Will Continue to Experience, Irreparable Harm as a Result of the CCMC Designation. 12

D. Nasdaq Informed Luokung that it will Halt Trading and Delist Luokung’s Securities as of March 15, 2021..... 17

E. Plaintiffs Filed Suit and now Seek a Temporary Restraining Order. 18

III. ARGUMENT 19

A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims. 20

1. General License 1A Applies to Luokung..... 20

a. Declaratory relief is appropriate in this case..... 20

b. General License 1A plainly applies to Luokung..... 22

2. The CCMC Designation Violated the APA for Numerous Reasons. 22

a. The CCMC Designation is a final agency action subject to review under the APA..... 22

b.	The DoD has not provided any basis for the CCMC Designation.	24
c.	The CCMC Designation is unsupported by substantial evidence and is arbitrary and capricious.	25
d.	The CCMC Designation was made without observance of procedure required by law.	28
3.	Section 1237 is unconstitutionally vague.	29
4.	The CCMC Designation and the CCMC Prohibitions are <i>ultra vires</i>	31
5.	The CCMC Designation and CCMC Prohibitions violate the due process clause of the Fifth Amendment.	32
a.	Plaintiffs are protected by the due process clause.	33
b.	Plaintiffs were entitled to due process prior to the deprivation of their interests.	34
c.	The CCMC Designation and CCMC Prohibitions will deprive Plaintiffs of liberty and property interests without due process of law.	36
B.	The Remaining Factors Support Injunctive Relief.	38
1.	The CCMC Designation and the CCMC Prohibitions have caused, and will continue to cause, irreparable harm to Plaintiffs.	38
a.	Luokung has been and will be irreparably harmed.	38
b.	The Individual Plaintiffs have been and will be irreparably harmed.	40
2.	The balance of equities and the public interest support injunctive relief.	41
C.	The Court Should Order Expedited Discovery of the Administrative Record.	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Atamirzayeva v. United States</i> , 524 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. FDA</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Bd. Of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	23
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	30
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Va. v. Williamsburg-James City Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 4:08cv4, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61392 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2008).....	30
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29, 30
<i>Comm. of Blind Vendors v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	37
<i>*Constructores Civiles de Centroamerica, S. A. (Concica) v. Hannah</i> , 459 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	21

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....25, 43

Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell,
815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....24, 25

Dickinson v. Zurko,
527 U.S. 150 (1999).....24

Doe v. Dep’t of Justice,
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....37

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....42

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....28

Fed. Prescription Serv. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
636 F.2d 755 (1980).....42

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....41

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
No. 17-cv-1757 (CRC), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231397 (D.D.C. Dec. 15,
2017).....43

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....29

Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....41

Hanes Corp. v. Millard,
531 F.2d 585 (1976).....20

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002).....35

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23, 35

**Humanitarian Law Project v. Dep’t of Treasury*,
463 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2006)30, 31

**Humanitarian Law Project v. Dep’t of Treasury*,
484 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2007)31

Inland Steel Co. v. NLRB,
170 F.2d 247 (7th Cir. 1948)30

Kessler v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
635 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)32

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)42

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934).....38

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)26

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....32, 34, 38

Mey v. DIRECTV, LLC,
971 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2020)26

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....37

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)38

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24, 25

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)39, 40

**Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State*,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)34

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
670 F. Supp. 424 (D.D.C. 1987)20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....41

**Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace, Inc.*,
744 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1984).....40

Old Dominion Dairy Prod., Inc. v. Sec’y of Defense,
631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)37

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976).....36

Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

Pratt v. State,
516 So. 2d 328 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)30

Propert v. District of Columbia,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....38

**Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv.*,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....32, 38

Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States,
982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....36

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957).....33

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
571 U.S. 220 (2014).....26

Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin,
984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....24

Simms v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....39

**TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,
No. 1:20-cv-02658, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177250 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020).....40

**TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,
No. 1:20-cv-02658, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232977 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2020)23

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....33

United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010).....38

Watts v. SEC,
482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....43

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....19, 41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 701.....23

5 U.S.C. § 704.....23

5 U.S.C. § 706.....23, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....20

50 U.S.C. § 1705.....21

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1999 NDAA FY99, Pub. L. 105-261, 112 Stat. 2160 (Oct. 17, 1998) as amended by Section 1233 of Public Law 106-398 and Section 1222 of Public Law 108-375 *passim*

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 501.80710

31 C.F.R. § 561.32226

Affiliate, Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)27

Executive Order 13974, 86 Fed. Reg. 4875 (Jan. 13, 2021).....1

Executive Order 13959, 85 Fed. Reg. 73185 (Nov. 12, 2020) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)42

Local Rule 7(n)43

Own, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....26

Own, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary26

U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment *passim*
